

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: SS2K466

Drawer cabinet - black titanium - 400x660mm - 2 drawers



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Drawer Cabinet - Black Titanium 400x660mm, 2 Drawers (Model SS2K466)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Drawer Cabinet, model SS2K466. This cabinet is designed for efficient storage and organization in commercial kitchens and food service environments. Constructed from high-quality materials, it ensures durability and reliability for daily use.

2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Always ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable surface to prevent tipping. Do not overload the drawers beyond their maximum weight capacity.
- **Electrical Safety:** If the cabinet features electrical components, ensure that all cords and connections are undamaged. Avoid using the cabinet in wet areas unless specified.
- **Fire Safety:** Maintain a safe distance from open flames or high-heat appliances. Store materials appropriately to avoid fire hazards.
- **Environmental Safety:** Do not place the cabinet in areas exposed to extreme temperatures or moisture, as this may affect its integrity and operation.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the cabinet out of reach of children. Ensure that any lockable drawers are secured to prevent accidents.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: SS2K466
- Dimensions: 400 x 660 mm
- Number of Drawers: 2
- Material: Black Titanium
- Weight Capacity per Drawer: 50 kg

4. Setup and Installation

- **Step 1:** Unpack the cabinet from the packaging, ensuring to keep all parts.
- **Step 2:** Inspect all components and ensure nothing is damaged. If damaged, contact customer service.
- **Step 3:** Position the cabinet in the desired location. Make sure it is level and stable.
- **Step 4:** If applicable, install any necessary shelves or fittings as per the instructions provided in the box.
- **Step 5:** Check that all drawers are aligned correctly and open/close smoothly.
- **Step 6:** Secure the cabinet to the wall if required for additional stability, using suitable mounting hardware.

5. Operation

To operate the drawers, gently pull the handles to open them. Ensure that items stored within do not exceed the weight limit of 50 kg per drawer. When closing, push the drawers gently until they are securely closed.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe the exterior and interior of the cabinet with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid harsh chemicals as they may damage the surface.
- **Preventive Maintenance:** Regularly check for loose screws or fittings and tighten them as necessary. Inspect drawers for smooth operation and address any issues promptly.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Periodically, remove all items from the drawers and clean the cabinet thoroughly. Ensure it is dry before returning items.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Drawers Sticking:** If the drawers are sticking, check for obstructions inside or misalignment. Clear any debris and realign if necessary.
- **Dents or Scratches:** For minor surface damage, use a suitable polish to restore luster. For significant damage, contact customer service for advice.
- **Structural Issues:** If the cabinet appears unstable or wobbly, reassess its level position. Securely fasten any loose components.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the product, comply with local regulations regarding metal and electronic waste. Separate components as necessary, recycling materials where possible and disposing of non-recyclable parts responsibly.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. We appreciate your business and look forward to serving you again.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Schubladenschrank Black Titanium 400x660mm mit 2 Schubladen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Schubladenschrank Black Titanium. Dieser Schrank wurde für die effiziente Lagerung und Organisation von Küchenutensilien entworfen und zeichnet sich durch seine robuste Bauweise und modernes Design aus.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsanweisungen, um eine sichere Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten:

- Der Schubladenschrank ist für den Innenbereich konzipiert. Stellen Sie sicher, dass er in dry Umgebung verwendet wird.

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt korrekt und stabil montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Schrank nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck (Lagerung von Küchenutensilien).
- Halten Sie Kinder von dem Produkt fern, solange es sich in der Montage- oder Warnphase befindet.
- Überladen Sie die Schubladen nicht über die empfohlene maximale Tragfähigkeit hinaus.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Maße: 400 x 660 mm
- Anzahl der Schubladen: 2
- Material: Edelstahl mit Titanbeschichtung
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Einsatzbereich: Küche und Gastronomie

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Stellen Sie den Schubladenschrank auf eine stabile, ebene Fläche.
2. Überprüfen Sie das Zubehör und die Teile anhand der beiliegenden Teileliste.
3. Beginnen Sie mit der Montage der Beine (falls vorhanden).
4. Befestigen Sie die Schubladen gemäß der Anleitung in der Bedienungsanleitung.
5. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben und Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.
6. Führen Sie einen Stabilitätstest durch, indem Sie leicht auf die Schubladen drücken, um sicherzustellen, dass sie sicher installiert sind.
7. Wenn der Schrank in einer Gastronomie-Umgebung genutzt wird, stellen Sie sicher, dass er den erforderlichen Normen entspricht.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Schubladen durch Ziehen am Griff.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schubladen nicht überladen werden, um die Funktionalität nicht zu beeinträchtigen.
- Verwenden Sie die Schubladen zur Aufbewahrung von Werkzeugen, Geschirr oder anderen Küchenutensilien.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schubladenschrank regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von scheuernden Reinigungsmitteln, um die Oberfläche zu schützen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schubladen regelmäßig auf einwandfreie Funktion und ersetzen Sie gegebenenfalls die Rollen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schublade öffnet sich nicht leicht.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schublade überladen ist oder ob etwas den Mechanismus behindert.
- Problem: Schublade klemmt.
Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schublade korrekt ausgerichtet ist und keine Fremdkörper die Bewegung behindern.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und Verpackungsmaterialien gemäß den geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften. Trennen Sie Materialien nach Möglichkeit zur Wiederverwertung.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Ladeskast - Zwart Titanium (400x660mm, 2 lades)

1. Algemene informatie

Deze ladeskast met zwart titanium afwerking is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca. De kast biedt praktische opbergruimte met twee lades en is vervaardigd uit duurzame materialen die bestand zijn tegen de eisen van een drukke keuken.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond wordt geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast niet voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor deze is ontworpen.
- Houd de kast vrij van vocht en hitte om beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Bescherm uw handen bij het openen en sluiten van de lades om kneuzingen te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele beschadigingen en repareer deze onmiddellijk om veiligheidsrisico's te minimaliseren.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: SS2K466
- Afmetingen: 400x660mm
- Aantal lades: 2
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal met zwart titanium afwerking

4. Installatie en opstelling

- Plaats de ladeskast op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de kast voor ventilatie en toegang.
- Controleer of de lades soepel openen en sluiten voordat u de kast gaat vullen.
- Bevestig indien nodig de kast aan de muur of aan de vloer voor extra stabiliteit.

5. Bediening

- Open de lades door aan de handgrepen te trekken.
- Vul de lades met materialen of producten die binnen de maximale laadcapaciteit vallen.
- Sluit de lades door op het midden van de lade te duwen tot deze volledig gesloten is.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen om krassen te voorkomen.
- Controleer de lades en handgrepen regelmatig op slijtage en vervang indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Lade opent moeilijk.
Oplossing: Controleer of de lade niet is volgestopt en reinig het railsysteem.
- Probleem: Kast is onstabiel.
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke ondergrond staat en bevestig indien nodig aan de muur.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van de ladeskast dient u te zorgen voor een milieuvriendelijke verwerking. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor meer informatie over recycling en verwijdering.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Cajones de Titanio Negro 400x660mm - 2 Cajones

1. Información General

El Gabinete de Cajones de Titanio Negro es una solución funcional y elegante diseñada para usos comerciales en cocinas y restaurantes. Su diseño robusto y su acabado de titanio negro lo hacen ideal para ambientes de alta demanda, ofreciendo un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este gabinete está diseñado únicamente para uso profesional en entornos comerciales. No se debe utilizar de manera incorrecta o improvisada.
- Carga Máxima: No sobrecargar los cajones más allá de su capacidad máxima de 45 kg por cajón.
- Mantenimiento: Realizar revisiones periódicas para asegurar que las bisagras y guías de los cajones estén en buen estado para evitar lesiones o accidentes.
- Superficie Caliente: Evitar la colocación de objetos calientes directamente sobre el gabinete para prevenir daños.
- Manipulación: Utilizar guantes al manejar para evitar cortes y raspaduras. Se recomienda el uso de equipo de protección personal.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: SS2K466
- Dimensiones: 400 x 660 mm
- Material: Titanio negro
- Número de Cajones: 2
- Capacidad de Carga de Cajones: 45 kg cada uno
- Peso Total: 50 kg
- Color: Negro titanio
- Requerimientos de Instalación: Ninguno especial, pero se recomienda nivelar el gabinete antes de usar.

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Ubicación: Seleccionar un área adecuada y plana para la instalación del gabinete. Asegurarse de que el lugar esté seco y bien ventilado.
2. Nivelación: Usar un nivel para asegurarse de que el gabinete esté nivelado. Ajustar las patas según sea necesario.
3. Fijación: Si se requiere estabilidad adicional, el gabinete puede ser fijado a la pared utilizando tornillos apropiados (no incluidos).
4. Carga de los Cajones: Comenzar a cargar los cajones distribuyendo el peso de manera uniforme.

5. Operación

- Para abrir los cajones, tire suavemente de las manijas. Evite forzar los cajones.
- Asegúrese de que los cajones estén completamente cerrados cuando no se utilicen.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar el gabinete regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- No utilizar limpiadores abrasivos ni estropajos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccionar las guías de los cajones y bolsillos mensualmente para remover cualquier residuo que pueda acumularse.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajón atascado: Verificar si hay objetos dentro que bloqueen el cajón. Asegúrese de que los rieles estén limpios.
- Fugas de humedad: Mantener el gabinete en un lugar seco. Utilizar deshumidificadores si es necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Limpiar y lubricar las guías del cajón con un lubricante adecuado según sea necesario.

8. Eliminación

- Cuando el gabinete llegue al final de su vida útil, desmantélolo adecuadamente.
- El metal puede ser reciclado. Comuníquese con su centro local de reciclaje para más información sobre la correcta disposición de los materiales.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel Produit pour le Cabinet Tiroir en Titane Noir 400x660mm avec 2 Tiroirs (SS2K466)

1. Informations Générales

Ce produit est un cabinet tiroir moderne et fonctionnel conçu pour des applications professionnelles. Doté d'un design élégant en titane noir, il est idéal pour des espaces de travail tels que les cuisines commerciales et les salles de restauration.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas l'utiliser à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Chargement maximal : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale de 50 kg par tiroir.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface plane pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Enfants : Gardez hors de portée des enfants.
- Manipulation : Utiliser des gants lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures sur les bords.
- Démontage : Ne pas tenter de démonter ou de modifier le produit sans autorisation.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 400x660mm
- Matériau : Titane noir de haute qualité
- Nombre de tiroirs : 2
- Capacité de charge par tiroir : 50 kg
- Poignées : Acier inoxydable
- Construire : Assemblage pré-installé pour simplifier l'installation.

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballage : Retirez soigneusement le cabinet de son emballage. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat pour le cabinet.
3. Assemblage : Le produit est livré pré-assemblé. Si des pièces doivent être montées, suivez les instructions fournies dans le paquet.
4. Fixation : Si nécessaire, fixez le cabinet au mur pour plus de stabilité à l'aide des supports muraux fournis.
5. Vérification : Après l'installation, vérifiez que le cabinet est de niveau et stable avant d'y mettre des objets.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour accéder aux tiroirs, tirez doucement les poignées en acier inoxydable. Remplissez les tiroirs selon la capacité de charge recommandée. Évitez de surcharger les tiroirs pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour nettoyer l'extérieur du cabinet. Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement les tiroirs et les poignées pour vous assurer qu'ils fonctionnent correctement. Lubrifiez les glissières des tiroirs si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Tiroirs qui ne coulissent pas : Vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions et nettoyez les glissières.
- Problèmes de construction : Si vous remarquez des pièces desserrées, serrez les vis ou les boulons au besoin.
- Pour tout autre problème non résolu, veuillez contacter le service client.

8. Élimination

Lorsque le produit atteint la fin de sa durée de vie, veillez à le disposer de manière responsable. Vérifiez les lois locales concernant la collecte et le recyclage des déchets pour les matériaux en métal.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre cabinet tiroir ! Nous espérons qu'il répondra à vos attentes.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro mobile da cucina con cassetti in titanio nero 400x660mm (modello SS2K466). Questo mobile è progettato per offrire durabilità e funzionalità, adatto per ambienti di lavoro professionali e domestici.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurati che il mobile sia montato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evita di sovraccaricare ogni cassetto oltre il limite consigliato di peso.
- Non esporre il mobile a fonti di calore, fuoco o umidità eccessiva.
- Tenere lontano i prodotti chimici aggressivi che potrebbero danneggiare il rivestimento.
- Non utilizzare il mobile per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
- Controllare regolarmente la stabilità dell'unità e delle serrature.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: SS2K466
- Dimensioni: 400x660mm
- Materiale: Titanio nero
- Numero di cassetti: 2
- Capacità di carico per cassetto: 30 kg
- Dimensioni cassetti: 200x600mm
- Peso totale: 35 kg

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere il mobile dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Posizionare il mobile in un'area di installazione designata.
- Fissare le gambe del mobile se non sono già montate, assicurandosi che siano livellate.
- Inserire i cassetti nei binari, assicurandosi che scorrano liberamente.
- Se necessario, fissare il mobile alla parete per maggiore stabilità utilizzando gli accessori di montaggio forniti.
- Controllare che il mobile sia sicuro e stabile prima dell'uso.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire i cassetti tirando la maniglia con una forza moderata.
- Chiudere i cassetti delicatamente per garantire una chiusura sicura.
- Per una migliore esperienza, evitare movimenti bruschi quando si aprono o si chiudono i cassetti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il mobile con un panno umido e detergente delicato per evitare l'accumulo di sporco.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici corrosivi.
- Controllare le guide dei cassetti e lubrificare le parti mobili se necessario.
- Ispezionare periodicamente le giunture e stringere eventuali viti allentate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se un cassetto si impiglia, verificare se ci sono oggetti bloccati nei binari.
- In caso di difficoltà nell'aprire un cassetto, controllare se è sovraccarico.
- Se si notano danni strutturali, contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Non gettare il mobile nei rifiuti domestici.
- Contattare il vostro centro di raccolta locale per le istruzioni sullo smaltimento corretto.
- Riciclare i materiali se possibile, in conformità con le normative locali.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania